
 

 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

FRIDAY 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

AT 1.30 PM 

VENUE 
 

CL-CONFERENCE SUITE 1   - LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET, 2 BRISTOL AVENUE, 
COLINDALE, NW9 4EW 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: TBC   
   
 
 
Val Duschinsky 
Claire Farrier 
Zakia Zubairi 
Barry Rawlings 
 

Danny Rich 
Eva Greenspan 
Anne Hutton 
Andrea Bilbow OBE 
 

Philip Cohen 
Alison Cornelius 
Jennifer Grocock 
Richard Barnes 
 

  
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is 27 September 
2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to Governance Service   
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Governance Service   governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk 020 
8359 6452 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please consider the environment before printing. 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 

 

 
2.   Absence of Members (If any)  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 

Pecuniary interests (If any)  
 

 

 
4.   Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure  

 
5 - 8 

 
5.   Report of the Trading Standards & Licensing Manager - At Hotix, 1 

Burlington Parade, Cricklewood Broadway, NW2 6QG  
 

9 - 56 

 
6.   Motion to exclude the Press and Public  

 
 

 
7.   Deliberation by the Sub-Committee in Private Session  

 
 

 
8.   Re-admission of the Press and Public: Announcement of the 

decision of the Sub-Committee  
 

 

 
9.   Any other Item(s) the Chairm
[...]
 accordance with the 
directions of the court, and can make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



Summary

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 

Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Licensing Sub-Committee 

30 September 2022 

Title 

At Hotix 

1 Burlington Parade 

Cricklewood Broadway 

London 

NW2 6QG 

Report of Trading Standards & Licensing Manager 

Wards Cricklewood 

Status Public 

Urgent N/A 

Key No 

Enclosures 

Report of the Licensing Officer  

Annex 1 – Application Form and Plan 

Annex 2 – Representations

Annex 3 – Matters for Decision 

Officer Contact Details 
Zekiel Cudjoe-0208 359 3110 

Zekiel.cudjoe@Barnet.gov.uk 

9

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Zekiel.cudjoe@Barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations 

This report asks the Sub-Committee to consider an application for a New Premises 

Licence, under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for At Hotix 1 Burlington 
Parade Cricklewood Broadway London NW2 6QG 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1 The licensing authority having received valid representations against the application for a 
premises licence is expected to hold a hearing to consider those representations. The 
application can be determined by the licensing authority without a hearing in certain 
circumstances. 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 Where a representation is submitted under Section 18 (3) of the Licencing Act 2003 the 
authority must hold a hearing to consider such representations, unless the representation 
is withdrawn, the applicant or any party or responsible authority who has made a valid 
representation agrees or where the authority considers that the representations are 
frivolous or vexatious.  

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

3.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to give appropriate weight to the 
representations (including supporting information) presented by all the parties, the 
Guidance issued pursuant to section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Council’s 
statement of licensing policy and the steps that are appropriate to promote the four 
licensing objectives.  

Having considered those relevant matters, the Licensing Sub-Committee is required to 
take such of the following steps (if any) as it considers appropriate for the promotion of 
the licensing objectives.  

The steps are— 

(a)  To grant the licence subject to— 

(i) conditions that are consistent with the operating schedule accompanying the 

application modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives, and  

(ii) any condition which must under section 19, 20 or 21 of the Licensing Act 2003 

be included in the licence;  

(b)    to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 

10



(c)    to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 

(d)    to reject the application 

For the purposes of 3.1(a) (i) above, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 

them are altered or omitted or any new conditions added. 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

4.1 The decision will have immediate effect 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 

5.1.1 Members are referred to the Council’s Licensing Policy for consideration 

5.1.2 Timely legal and fair decisions support objectives are contained within the Corporate 
Plan. In particular in relation to a “successful London borough” by ensuring that only 
legal, well-regulated licensable activities occur within the borough. 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, Property, 
Sustainability) 

5.2.1 N/A 

5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 

5.3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 sets out how applications for premises licences should be dealt 
with where valid representations have been submitted. 

5.3.2 Under the Council’s Constitution, Article 7, the licensing sub-committee has 
responsibility delegated to it (from the Licensing Committee) for licensing hearings 
concerning all licensing matters. 

5.4 Risk Management 

5.4.1  N/A 

5.5 Equalities and Diversity 

5.5.1 Licence applications are dealt with according to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 
and associated Regulations which allow both applications and representations to 
applications to be made by all sectors. 

5.6 Consultation and Engagement 

5.6.1 The statutory consultation process has been followed in accordance with the Licensing 

11



Act 2003. 

6. BACKGROUND PAPERS

6.1 The application and report of the Licensing Officer and appendices are attached to this 
report. 

12



Officers Report 

13



LICENSING ACT 2003 

 
OFFICERS REPORT 

 
At Hotix 1 Burlington Parade Cricklewood Broadway London NW2 6QG 
 
 

1. The Applicants 
 
The application was submitted by Mrs Andreea-Lucia Lupu.  

2. Application 
 
The application before the subcommittee was submitted on the 05th August 2022 under Section 17 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 for an application for a New Premises Licence.  The application seeks to apply 
for the following:- 
 
 
Supply of alcohol (on the premises) 

 

Tuesday  14:00hrs –23;30hrs 

Wednesday 14:00hrs –23;30hrs 

Thursday 14:00hrs –23;30hrs 

Friday 14:00hrs –23;30hrs 

Saturday 14:00hrs –23;30hrs 

Sunday 14:00hrs –23;30hrs 

 

Provision of late night refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 

 

Tuesday  23:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Wednesday 23:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Thursday 23:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Friday 23:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Saturday 23:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Sunday 23:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

 

 
Hours the premises are open to the public 
 
Tuesday  12:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Wednesday 12:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Thursday 12:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Friday 12:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Saturday 12:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs – 00:00hrs 

 
 
A full copy of the original application form and plan can be seen attached to this report in Annex 1.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

14



3. Representations 
 
The Licensing Team received eight representations from a local residents. The representation relates 
to the Licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public nuisance. 
 
The Licensing Team did not receive any representations from Responsible Authorities.   
 
The full representation can be found in Annex 2.   
 
 
 

4. Attaching conditions 
 
 

The operating schedule, which is part of the application, includes certain additional steps that the 
applicant will take to protect the licensing objectives. These will become enforceable conditions, should 
the licence be granted. Additional conditions may be attached to the licence if the committee thinks it 
appropriate. 
 

The Committee must have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence it hears, and is 
asked to note that it may not attach conditions or reject the whole or part of the application merely 
because it considers it desirable to do so.  It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 

In relation to conditions, the statutory guidance at chapter 10.8 states that “The licensing authority may 
not impose any conditions unless its discretion has been engaged following receipt of relevant 
representations and it is satisfied as a result of a hearing (unless all parties agree a hearing is not 
necessary) that it is appropriate to impose conditions to promote one or more of the four licensing 
objectives.  In order to promote the crime prevention licensing objective conditions may be included that 
are aimed at preventing illegal working in licensed premises. This provision also applies to minor 
variations. 
 

Full Copies of the Councils Statement of Licensing Policy, the Statutory Guidance to the Act and the 
Council’s Guide to Good Practice at Licensed Premises will be available at the Licensing Sub 
Committee hearing or in advance if required.   
 

 
Zekiel Cu
[...]
ion to object to the licence application 
to sell alcohol until 11.30 pm.    

The the use of the above premises as a cafe/sandwich bar is welcome and we wish it every 
success.  However, there is concern amongst residents of Gratton Terrace about the sale of alcohol, 
which can be consumed both inside the premises and outside at pavement tables until midnight. 
People using these outside tables will be talking and laughing with friends, creating a noise which 
will be a Public Nuisance, especially late at night. The consumption of alcohol on the pavement until 
midnight will create a Public Nuisance for Gratton residents, who  will be able to hear the noise in 
their homes and bedrooms, which face Burlington Parade.  The outside seating will be inevitably be 
used, even during the winter, by those wishing to smoke whilst drinking. 

Jessica Howey 
Secretary 
Railway Terraces Residents' Association 
X Johnston Terrace 
Nw2 XXX.   

45



Michael Faulkner’s Representation  

Customer Details 

Name: Mr Michael Faulkner 

Email: XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX 

Address: XX Gratton Terrace, London NW2XXX 

 

Comments Details 

Commenter 
Type: 

Neighbour 

Stance: Customer objects to the Licensing Application 

Reasons for 
comment: 

- All objectives  

Comments: 31/08/2022 3:51 PM OBJECTION 
 
I wish to object most strongly to the granting of a licence to sell alcohol for consumption at the cafe 
which will open at No. 1 Burlington Parade.  
If granted on the basis of the application, alcohol would be consumed inside the premises and 
outside at seats and tables situated on the public pavement owned by the LLB. Burlington Parade is 
part of the Railway Terraces conservation area and part of the CPZ preventing vehicles parking 
there. 
 
I have no objection to their selling , food and non-alcoholic beverages. My objection is solely to the 
sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises. I object for the following reasons: 
 
1. On the basis of recent past experience
[...]
Zekiel and Councillors,   

As there seems to be a problem with the portal, we (Gratton Terrace 10a) are sending our concerns 
about Burlington Parade café/sandwich shop’s licence application via this email.   

We are worried about two issues:   

The first is the licence to trade on the pavement.    

I understand that there are plans for nearly 60 patrons in the premises (basement/shop and 
pavement) which seems an incredibly high amount for a shop of this small size.  

SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL:  

Our greatest worry (and that of neighbours) is over the plans to sell alcohol after 11 pm.   

Our area is already vulnerable to casual passers-by using the area of bushes and plants between 
Gratton Terrace and the Broadway.   

I hope the four attached photographs taken in the last eight weeks  (June-July) of cans, soiled toilet 
paper etc can prove how this area is already used by casual drinkers/passers by.   

Having a premises selling alcohol and till late in the evening could aggravate this problem 
considerably.   

 

We would like the above concerns to be included in any objections/questions about this licence 
application.  

 

Yours sincerely,  
 

Ali Qassim and Sophia Sinclair-Webb (XXX Gratton Terrace, NW 2 XXX) 

 

52



Annex 3 

Matters for Decision 

53



MATTERS FOR DECISION 

Sale or supply of alcohol –on the premises 

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused 

Monday N/A N/A 

Tuesday 14:00 23:30 

Wednesday 14:00 23:30 

Thursday 14:00 23:30 

Friday 14:00 23:30 

Saturday 14:00 23:30 

Sunday 14:00 23:30 

Added conditions, if any: 

Reasons for decisions above: 

54



Provision of late-night refreshment (indoors and outdoors ) 

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused 

Monday N/A N/A 

Tuesday 23:00 00:00 

Wednesday 23:00 00:00 

Thursday 23:00 00:00 

Friday 23:00 00:00 

Saturday 23:00 00:00 

Sunday 23:00 00:00 

Added conditions, if any: 

Reasons for decisions above: 

55



To allow the premises to remain open to the public 

Standard Days and Timings

Day Proposed 
start time 

Proposed finish time Granted as 
application 

Amended to: Refused 

Monday N/A N/A
Tuesday 12:00 00:00 

Wednesday 12:00 00:00 

Thursday 12:00 00:00 

Friday 12:00 00:00 

Saturday 12:00 00:00 

Sunday 12:00 00:00 

Added conditions, if any: 

Reasons for decisions above: 

56


	Agenda
	4 Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Procedure
	LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET
	LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
	HEARINGS PROCEDURE

	5 Report of the Trading Standards & Licensing Manager - At Hotix, 1 Burlington Parade, Cricklewood Broadway, NW2 6QG





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Sub-Committee 

 
30 September 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier  

 Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Andrea Bilbow (OBE) 

 
 
  

1.    APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Richard Barnes be appointed Chairman for this 
Licensing Sub-Committee meeting. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

4.    LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair explained the procedure that would be followed at the meeting. 
  

5.    REPORT OF THE TRADING STANDARDS & LICENSING MANAGER - AT HOTIX, 
1 BURLINGTON PARADE, CRICKLEWOOD BROADWAY, NW2 6QG  
 
The Sub-Committee considered an application for a new premises licence  
under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 in relation to At Hotix, 1 Burlington Parade, 
Cricklewood Broadway, London, NW2 6QG. 
  

6.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED that the parties be excluded from the meeting, together with the press and 
public, in accordance with the Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings and 
Regulations 2005). 
  

7.    DELIBERATION BY THE SUB-COMMITTEE IN PRIVATE SESSION  
 
The Sub-Committee deliberated in private session, accompanied by the Officer from HB 
Public Law and the Governance Officer. 
  

8.    RE-ADMISSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC: ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE 
DECISION OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
 



 

2 

THE BARNET COUNCIL SUMMARY DECISION OF THE LICENSING SUB-
COMMITTEE (“Sub-Committee”) 
  
30th September 2022  
  
At Hotix, 1 Burlington Parade, Cricklewood Broadway, London, NW2 6QG (“the 
Premises”) 
  
The Sub-Committee has considered an application for a new premises licence under 
section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.  
  
The application is for the supply of alcohol (on the Premises) Tuesday to Sunday 14:00 – 
23:30. The application is also for the provision of late-night refreshments Tuesday to 
Sunday 23:00 to 00:00.  
  
The Sub-Committee has carefully considered all the relevant information including:  
  
•           Written and oral representations by all the parties;  
•           The Licensing Act 2003 and the steps appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives;  
•           The Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003;  
•           The Council’s Licensing Policy; and  
•           The Human Rights Act 1998.  
  
The Sub-Committee was held in person.  
  
The Sub-Committee heard from the Licensing Officer who presented their report. The 
Application was submitted on 6th August 2022 by the Applicant. The licensable activity 
applied for the provision of late-night refreshments Tuesday to Sunday 23:00 to 00:00 
and the supply of alcohol on Premises Tuesday to Sunday 14:00 to 23:30. The Premises 
is currently unlicensed.  
  
The Licensing Team received 8 valid objections from local residents, the representations 
relate to the licensing objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder and the 
prevention of public nuisance. The Licensing Team did not receive any representations 
from Responsible Authorities.  
  
The Sub-Committee heard from the Applicant. She advised that she is a new business 
owner and is the Designated Premises Supervisor for the Premises. The Applicant 
advised that she understood the licensing objections and would do her best to ensure 
that it is promoted, and her staff would be trained to achieve the licensing objectives. The 
Applicant further advised that she had installed CCTV in the Premises.  
  
The Applicant advised the Sub-Committee that she was aware of the concerns which 
local residents as there used to be local pub which had issues surrounding noise 
nuisance, anti-social behaviour and public urination. Prior to the Sub-Committee hearing, 
the Applicant had spoken to local residents regarding the application to assure them that 
the Premises would be compliant with the licensing objectives. The Applicant further 
advised that the residential premises above the Premises did not object to the application 
and had supported her application for late-night refreshments and supply of alcohol on 
the Premises. The Applicant informed the Sub-Committee that the area was being 
regenerated and this Premises would be an addition to the area as there was not any 
similar businesses in close proximity. 



 

3 

  
The Applicant further advised that she had already obtained a licence to sell food and 
drink on the pavement outside the Premises. The Applicant offered an additional two 
conditions that alcohol would only be served with food and that she could close the 
forecourt earlier to reduce any noise nuisance to local residents. The Applicant further 
advised that she welcomes any recommendations from the Sub-Committee. 
  
The Sub-Committee asked the Applicant about the layout of the Premises, where was 
the food preparation and toilet facilities were. The Applicant advised that she would be 
selling small dishes from different countries and which it would be stored and prepared in 
the bar area. The Applicant further advised that she had noted the residents’ concerns of 
public urination around the locality of the Premises however the Applicant’s Premises 
has two toilets.  
  
The Sub-Committee asked the Applicant how long the Premises been trading for, which 
they were advised approximately three weeks. 
  
There were no objectors in attendance however the Sub-Committee, reviewed the 
representations made by the objectors. The representations received relate to the 
licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance. 
  
In summary, the Sub-Committee has considered all the representations made by the 
applicant and the objectors, and after taking into account all of the individual 
circumstances of this case and the promotion of the four licensing objectives to grant 
application. 
  
The licence is subject to the further conditions set out below. 
  
1.         Alcohol shall only be sold for consumption on the Premise to persons taking table 
meals in the Premises.  
  
2.         No food or drink shall be consumed by customers on the front forecourt area of 
the Premises after 21:00 hours.  
  
This licence becomes operational with immediate effect. If problems are experienced, 
then an application for a review of the premises licence can be made. 
  
A copy of this Committee’s full decision including its reasons and the full text of the 
conditions added to the licence will be sent to the parties forthwith. 
  
Any party aggrieved with the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee on one or more 
grounds set out in Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 may appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days from the date of notification of the full decision. 
  
Licensing Sub-Committee 
  

9.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 2.15pm 



 

4 

 


